the design requirements in this paragraph. For purposes of this subdivision, a parking space that is clearly identified as reserved for physically disabled persons by a permanently posted sign that does not meet all design standards, is considered designated and reserved for physically disabled persons. A sign posted for the purpose of this section must be visible from inside a vehicle parked in the space, be kept clear of snow or other obstructions which block its visibility, and be nonmovable or only movable by authorized persons.

(b) The owner or manager of the property on which the designated parking space is located shall ensure that the space is kept free of obstruction. If the owner or manager allows the space to be blocked by snow, merchandise, or similar obstructions for 24 hours after receiving a warning from a peace officer, the owner or manager is guilty of a misdemeanor and subject to a fine of up to \$500.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 169.346, subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. PENALTY; ENFORCEMENT. A person who violates subdivision 1 is guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be fined not less than \$100 or more than \$200. This subdivision shall be enforced in the same manner as parking ordinances or regulations in the governmental subdivision in which the violation occurs. Law enforcement officers have the authority to tag vehicles parked on either private or public property in violation of subdivision 1. A physically disabled person, or a person parking a vehicle for a disabled person, who is charged with violating subdivision 1 because the person parked in a parking space for physically disabled persons without the required certificate Θr_{1} license plates, or temporary permit shall not be convicted if the person produces in court or before the court appearance the required certificate, temporary permit, or evidence that the person has been issued license plates under section 168.021, and demonstrates entitlement to the certificate Θr_{2} plates, or temporary permit at the time of arrest or tagging.

Presented to the governor May 6, 1993

Signed by the governor May 7, 1993, 2:47 p.m.

CHAPTER 99—S.F.No. 699

An act relating to health; utilization review of health care; providing for chiropractic review; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 62M.09, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 62M.09, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1993 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

<u>Subd.</u> <u>4a.</u> CHIROPRACTIC REVIEW. <u>A chiropractor must review all</u> cases in which the utilization review organization has concluded that a determination not to certify a chiropractic service or procedure for clinical reasons is appropriate and an appeal has been made by the attending chiropractor, enrollee, or designee.

Presented to the governor May 6, 1993

Signed by the governor May 7, 1993, 2:46 p.m.

CHAPTER 100-S.F.No. 1602

An act relating to cemeteries; providing for burials in the winter season; prohibiting relocation of cemeteries without the trustees' or owners' consent; clarifying the eligibility for burial in a soldiers rest plot; amending Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 375.37; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 306; and 307.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. [306.141] RELOCATION.

A cemetery may not be relocated without the consent of the trustees.

Sec. 2. [306.99] WINTER BURIALS.

Each municipal, town, or other cemetery governed by this chapter or other law shall, so far as possible, provide for burials at all times of year including winter. A cemetery may make an additional charge for the actual cost of a burial during difficult weather.

Sec. 3. [307.12] RELOCATION.

A cemetery may not be relocated without the consent of the owners.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1992, section 375.37, is amended to read:

375.37 "SOLDIERS' REST" USED EXCLUSIVELY FOR SOLDIERS, SAILORS, MARINES AND WAR NURSES VETERANS AND SPOUSES.

Any plot of ground secured and designated as a "soldiers' rest" shall be used exclusively for the interment of deceased soldiers, sailors, marines, and war nurses of the United States, veterans, as defined in section 197.447, and spouses of veterans without charge for space in it.

Presented to the governor May 6, 1993

Signed by the governor May 7, 1993, 2:54 p.m.

New language is indicated by <u>underline</u>, deletions by strikeout.